

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND  
CONTRACTORS OF MICHIGAN,  
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF  
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS, INC.,  
SENATOR EDWARD MCBROOM IN HIS  
OFFICIAL CAPACITY,  
REPRESENTATIVE DALE ZORN IN HIS  
OFFICIAL CAPACITY, RODNEY  
DAVIES, KIMBERLEY DAVIES, OWEN  
PYLE, WILLIAM LUBAWAY, BARBARA  
CARTER, AND ROSS VANDERKLOCK,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v

TREASURER OF MICHIGAN, RACHAEL  
EUBANKS, IN HER OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

Supreme Court No. 166871

Court of Appeals No. 369314

Court of Claims No. 23-000120-MB

**TREASURER EUBANKS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

David W. Thompson (P75356)  
Brian K. McLaughlin (P74958)  
Wesley M. Margeson (P81232)  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Michigan Dep't of Attorney General  
Revenue and Tax Division  
Attorneys for Defendant  
P.O. Box 30754  
Lansing, MI 48909  
(517) 335-7584  
ThompsonD18@michigan.gov  
McLaughlinB2@michigan.gov  
MargesonW@michigan.gov

Dated: April 22, 2024

RECEIVED by MSC 4/22/2024 2:45:38 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities .....	iii
Counter-Statement of Jurisdiction .....	vi
Counter-Statement of Questions Presented.....	vii
Statute Involved.....	ix
Introduction .....	1
Counter-Statement of Facts and Proceedings .....	2
Standard of Review.....	8
Argument .....	8
I. In relying on the first three factors listed in MCR 7.305(B), this Court should deny leave.....	8
A. There is no substantial question about the validity of a legislative act.....	8
B. This case does present an issue of public interest and is against the State or one of its agencies. ....	9
C. This case does not involve a legal principle of major significance. ....	9
II. Because the decision of the Court of Appeals is not clearly erroneous, will not cause material injustice, and does not conflict with any other decision, this Court should deny leave.....	10
A. The Court of Appeals properly determined that the tax rate reduction provided for in MCL 206.51(1)(c) is not permanent.....	10
1. Subsection (1)(b) is a default provision for all tax years after October 1, 2012. ....	12
2. Subsection (1)(c) is a conditional provision that must be examined “[f]or each tax year.” .....	13
3. Reading the language of the statute as a whole, it is clear that the “current rate” is the default rate in Subsection (1)(b). ....	16

B. The principle of resolving ambiguity in favor of taxpayers does not apply in this case..... 19

C. None of Plaintiffs’ arguments that the Court of Appeals erred are persuasive..... 21

III. Plaintiffs are not entitled to declaratory or mandamus relief. .... 23

Conclusion and Relief Requested..... 27

Word Count Statement..... 27

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

*Andary v USAA Casualty Ins Co*,  
512 Mich 207 (2023)..... 22

*Berdy v Buffa*,  
504 Mich 876 (2019)..... 25, 26

*Berry v Garrett*,  
316 Mich App 37 (2016) ..... 24, 26

*Christie v Wayne State Univ*,  
511 Mich 39 (2023)..... 12, 14, 22

*Coalition for a Safer Detroit v Detroit City Clerk*,  
295 Mich App 362 (2012) ..... 24

*Hottmann v Hottmann*,  
226 Mich App 171 (1997) ..... 14

*In re Dodge Bros*,  
241 Mich 665 (1928)..... 20, 21

*Kandil-Elsayed v F & E Oil, Inc*,  
512 Mich 95 (2023)..... 10

*Klooster v City of Charlevoix*,  
488 Mich 289 (2011)..... 13

*Marquis v Hartford Accident & Indemnity*,  
444 Mich 638 (1994)..... 12

*Mitcham v Detroit*,  
355 Mich 182 (1959)..... 25

*Ottgen v Katranji*,  
511 Mich 223 (2023)..... 22

*People v Gardner*,  
482 Mich 41 (2008)..... 22

RECEIVED by MSC 4/22/2024 2:45:38 PM

*People v Seewald*,  
499 Mich 111 (2016) ..... 15, 19

*Rouch World, LLC v Dep’t of Civil Rights*,  
510 Mich 398 (2022) ..... 22

*Stand Up For Democracy v Secretary of State*,  
492 Mich 588 (2012) ..... 24

*TOMRA of North America, Inc v Dep’t of Treasury*,  
505 Mich 333 (2020) ..... 19

*Van Antwerp v State*,  
334 Mich 593 (1952) ..... 12

**Statutes**

1983 PA 15 ..... 22

2015 PA 180 ..... 2

MCL 18.1367b ..... 7

MCL 18.1367b(1) ..... 7

MCL 18.1367b(7) ..... 8, 27

MCL 205.22 ..... 23

MCL 205.22(1) ..... 5

MCL 205.51 ..... 16

MCL 206.1 ..... 2

MCL 700.2114(1)(b) ..... 14

**Other Authorities**

*A Legislator’s Guide to Michigan’s Budget Process* ..... 7

*Consensus Revenue Estimating Conference*  
<<https://www.house.mi.gov/hfa/Consensus.asp>> (accessed March 29, 2024) ..... 3

*Random House Webster’s College Dictionary* (2001) ..... 14

**Rules**

MCR 3.305(C)..... 4

MCR 7.303(B)..... vi

MCR 7.305(B)..... 8

MCR 7.305(B)(1) ..... 1, 8

MCR 7.305(B)(2) ..... 1, 9

MCR 7.305(B)(3) ..... 1, 9

MCR 7.305(B)(4) ..... 1

MCR 7.305(B)(5) ..... 10

MCR 7.305(B)(5)(a) ..... 23

MCR 7.305(C)(2) ..... vi

**Constitutional Provisions**

Const 1963, art 4, § 1..... 26

Const 1963, art 4, § 31..... 24

Const 1963, art 4, § 32..... 26

Const 1963, art 9, § 1..... 25, 26
